

POLICY STATEMENT

Policy:672.1Effective:1 July 2024Subject:Administration Funding for Harness Racing Clubs

CLUB ADMINISTRATION FUNDING POLICY

1.0 PURPOSE OF THIS POLICY

This policy sets out the manner in which HRNSW will provide Administration Funding to Harness Racing Clubs for the purpose of conducting approved race meetings in New South Wales.

This policy excludes Administration Funding for the Principal Club which is covered by the *Intra Code Agreement*.

2.0 AUTHORITY

The overall responsibility for the application of this policy rests with HRNSW.

3.0 ADMINISTRATION FUNDING

HRNSW provides Administration Funding to clubs based on standard TAB and Non-TAB race meetings.

The amount per race is as follows:

MEETING CLASSIFICATION "A" MEETINGS	FUNDING PER RACE \$1,650
"B" MEETINGS	\$1.650
NON-TAB RACE MEETINGS	\$785

4.0 PAYMENT OF ADMINISTRATION FUNDING

Clubs will receive Administration Funding monthly in arrears based on the actual number of race meetings conducted in the prior month, subject to items 5 & 6.

Payment will be made in the first scheduled payment run following the end of each month.

5.0 MEETINGS ABANDONED PRIOR TO THE DAY OF THE PROGRAMMED RACE MEETING.

No Administration Funding is payable if a race meeting is abandoned prior to the day of the race meeting.

6.0 MEETINGS ABANDONED ON THE DAY OF THE RACE MEETING

No Administration Funding is payable if a race meeting is abandoned due to a Club related issue (as determined by HRNSW).



POLICY STATEMENT

Administration Funding will be fully paid if a meeting commences, but is subsequently abandoned due to no fault of the Club (as determined by HRNSW).

Administration Funding will be paid at 50% of a meeting is cancelled on the day of the race meeting due to no fault of the Club (as determined by HRNSW).

7.0 OVERRIDING PRINCIPLE

Clubs will only be paid for races actually conducted or in accordance with this policy.

A standard TAB race meeting is eight (8) races and a non-TAB race meeting is six (6) races.

Any variance to this policy is at the absolute discretion of HRNSW.

8.0 APPLICATION OF POLICY

This policy is applicable to all Clubs with the exception of the NSW Harness Racing Club (Club Menangle).